$378,000 were incurred. In November 2011, SeaLink
acquired the business of Captain Cook Cruises.
Acquisition costs, comprising legal fees and
stamp duty of $703,000 were incurred.

•	 �Sale of SeaLink New Zealand – In September 2011,
SeaLink sold its New Zealand business operations
and as a result, achieved a net profit after tax of
$11,214,000.

•	 �Trading result of acquired and divested entities –
The trading results of the acquired entities, Captain
Cook Cruises and Sunferries, are only reflected from the
date of the acquisition. The results of the New Zealand
operations are only included up to the date of sale.

Prospectus

40

4.2.3 Historical and Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheets

Table 4.2.3 sets out the historical consolidated balance sheets with the pro forma adjustments to reflect the impact
of the equity raising and associated costs that will be in place immediately following the Completion of the Offer as
if it had occurred or were in place as at 30 June 2013.

Table 4.2.3 Consolidated Historical and Pro Forma Balance Sheets ($ thousands) as at 30 June 2013

Historical
30 June 2013

Impact of
the offer

Pro Forma
30 June 2013

Current Assets

Cash 1,006 – 1,006

Trade & Other Receivables 2,186 – 2,186

Inventories 1,035 – 1,035

Prepayments 1,253 – 1,253

Total Current Assets 5,480 – 5,480

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plants & Equipment 50,497 – 50,497

Intangible Assets 6,718 – 6,718

Deferred Tax Assets 1,849 337 2,186

Total Non-Current Assets 59,064 337 59,401

Total Assets 64,544 337 64,881

Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables (8,268) – (8,268)

Interest-bearing Liabilities (2,239) – (2,239)

Current Tax Liabilities (330) – (330)

Provisions (3,716) – (3,716)

Total Current Liabilities (14,553) – (14,553)

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables (464) – (464)

Interest-bearing Liabilities (17,197) 15,375 (1,822)

Deferred Tax Liabilities (656) – (656)

Provisions (878) – (878)

Total Non-Current Liabilities (19,195) 15,375 (3,820)

Total Liabilities (33,748) 15,375 (18,373)

Net Assets 30,796 15,712 46,508

Equity

Contributed Equity 8,751 16,331 25,082

Reserves 464 – 464

Retained Earnings 21,581 (619) 20,962

Total Shareholders’ Funds 30,796 15,712 46,508

41

4. Financial Information

The pro forma adjustments made to the historical balance sheet of SeaLink as at 30 June 2013 (being the most recently
audited balance sheet date) reflect the following assumptions:

•	 �Proceeds of the offer – An increase in issued capital reflecting new capital raised of $16.5M less capitalised transaction
costs of $169k (net of associated Deferred Tax Asset recognised).

•	 �IPO transaction costs – total transaction costs of the Offer incurred by SeaLink are estimated at $1,125k of which
$241k will be offset directly against equity raised in the Offer. It is assumed that the total transaction costs are

[…]

All amounts are shown in Australian Dollars ($000’s).

Parameter
Change in

Assumption

Impact on EBIT
forecast for FY14

$000’s

Passenger
numbers

+/- 5% +/- 2,847

Ferry passenger
fares

+/- 5% +/-1,270

Diesel price/litre* +/- 10c. +/- 438

Vessel repairs
and maintenance

+/- 10% +/- 419

Charter revenue +/- 10% +/- 339

Commissions
payable

+/- 10% +/- 341

* Assumes no change to underlying fares or any impost
of a fuel surcharge.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities.
The estimated impact of the variables has been calculated
in isolation from changes in other variables, in order to
illustrate the likely impact on the forecast. In practice,
changes in variables may offset each other or be additive,
and it is likely that the Company would respond to any
adverse change in one variable by seeking to minimise
the net effect. For example, an increase in fuel prices may
trigger an increase in passenger fares.

49

4. Financial Information

4.6 Indebtedness
Indebtedness of SeaLink:

Historical
(before

completion of
the Offer)

30 June 2013
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
(following

completion of
the Offer)

30 June 2013

Cash
and cash
equivalents

(296) – (296)

Bank loans
and leases

(18,135) 15,375 (2,760)

Total debt (18,431) 15,375 (3,056)

The total indebtedness presented above is at the most
recent audited balance date. Since then, a further $6.0M
has been drawn down taking the total bank loans and
leases to $24.1M.

Summary of facilities:

SeaLink has existing secured financing arrangements
with Australian and New Zealand Bank (ANZ). In addition,
leases of selected assets are held with Commonwealth
Bank of Australia.

A brief summary of SeaLink’s facilities with ANZ is included
with the table below.

Lender Facility
Use of
Proceeds/Facilities Limit

ANZ Term debt

Working capital and
general corporate
purposes (i.e. capital